ADOPTED - OCTOBER 25, 2011

Agenda Item No. 17
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO APPOINT DR. JOYCE DEJONG TO THE POSITION 

OF CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER AND TO AMEND THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH SPARROW HOSPITAL FOR MEDICAL EXAMINER SERVICES
RESOLUTION #11-335

WHEREAS, P.A. 1953, No. 181, requires that Michigan counties appoint a Medical Examiner who “. . . shall make investigations as to the cause and manner of death in cases of all persons who die suddenly, unexpectedly, violently, as a result of any suspicious circumstances, while imprisoned in a county or city jail, or persons without medical attendance 48 hours prior to the time of death; or as the result of an abortion . . .”; and

WHEREAS, the current medical examiner, Dean Sienko, M.D., is retiring effective October 31, 2011; and

WHEREAS,  a system for determining the cause and manner of death also requires professional forensic pathology services including staff to receive and follow up on death reports, physicians to provide medical oversight of the process, and pathologists to conduct autopsies, when necessary; and

WHEREAS, In Resolution #10-406, Ingham County entered into an agreement with Sparrow Hospital for Medical Examiner Services; and 

WHEREAS, Dr. Joyce deJong, Medical Director of Sparrow Forensic Pathology Services serves competently as Medical Examiner of Allegan and Kalamazoo Counties; and 

WHEREAS, Ingham County desires to amend certain terms and conditions of its current Medical Examiner Services Agreement with Sparrow Hospital.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners appoints Dr. Joyce deJong to the position of Chief Medical Examiner.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of her appointment shall be for the period November 1, 2011 through February 28, 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an Amendment to the Medical Examiner Services Agreement with Sparrow Hospital for forensic pathology services. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of the agreement shall remain March 1, 2011 through February 28, 2015.

ADOPTED - OCTOBER 25, 2011

Agenda Item No. 17
RESOLUTION #11-335

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ingham County will reimburse Sparrow Hospital a base amount of $355,000 per year provided that Sparrow Hospital investigated no more than 787 deaths and or no less than 644 deaths the previous year. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, if Sparrow Hospital investigates more than 787 deaths for any 12 month period beginning on March 1 and ending on February 28, the annual amount paid to Sparrow for the following year will be increased by 10%, not to exceed $390,500 in any one year.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if Sparrow Hospital investigates less than 644 deaths for any 12 month period being on March 1 and ending February 28, the annual amount paid to Sparrow for the following year will be decreased by 10%, not to fall below $319,500 in any one year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the increase in costs associated with this amendment in 2012 will come from the Health Department’s existing general fund appropriation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign the amended agreement after review by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, Vickers, Dougan

     Nays:  None          Absent:  None          Approved  10/17/11
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

     Nays:  None          Absent:  None          Approved  10/19/11
